

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Case No. 81513

SONJIA MACK,
Appellant

v.

BRIAN WILLIAMS; JAMES DZURENDA;
ARTHUR EMLING, JR.; and MYRA LAURIAN,
Respondents.

FILED

NOV 15 2021

ELIZABETH A. BROWN
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
BY S. Young
DEPUTY CLERK

On Response to Order Accepting Certified Question from
the U.S. District Court for the District of Nevada
Case No. 2:18-cv-00799-APG-VCF
Honorable Judge Andrew P. Gordon, U.S. District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR
JUSTICE CENTER**

Margaret A. McLetchie
Counsel of Record
Nevada Bar No. 10931
McLetchie Law
602 South Tenth Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Daniel Greenfield (*pro hac vice*)
Roderick & Solange
MacArthur Justice Center
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611

Megha Ram (*pro hac vice*)
Roderick & Solange
MacArthur Justice Center
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, D.C. 20002

Rosalind Dillon (*pro hac vice*)
Roderick & Solange
MacArthur Justice Center
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Roderick and Solange MacArthur Justice Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court Should Not Adopt The Doctrine Of Qualified Immunity: It Is Unworkable, Unjust, And Untethered To Any Statutory Or Historical Justification.....	2
II. If This Court Adopts Qualified Immunity As A Defense To Nevada Constitutional Claims, Then It Should Not Adopt A Senseless Version Of The Doctrine	11
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018)	7, 9, 10, 20
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	3, 8
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Clea v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 312 Md. 662 (1988)	10
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019)	3, 6, 10
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	12
<i>Dorwart v. Caraway</i> , 312 Mont. 1 (2002)	10
<i>Fogle v. Sokol</i> , 957 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020)	8, 9
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	1
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	12, 13, 15

<i>Horvath v. City of Leander</i> , 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Irish v. Maine</i> , 849 F.3d 521 (1st Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	3, 6, 9
<i>Lacy v. Coughlin</i> , 100 Mass. App. Ct. 321, 2021 WL 4572105 (2021)	7, 19, 20
<i>Manzanares v. Roosevelt Cnty. Adult Det. Ctr.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (D.N.M. 2018).....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	8
<i>Maye v. Klee</i> , 915 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....	13, 14
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	12
<i>Nelson v. Corr. Med. Servs.</i> , 583 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	16
<i>Okin v. Vill. of Cornwall-On-Hudson Police Dep't.</i> , 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sampson v. Cnty. of Los Angeles by & through Los Angeles Cnty. Dep't of Child. & Fam. Servs.,</i> 974 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Saucier v. Katz,</i> 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	18
<i>Sims v. City of Madisonville,</i> 894 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Estate of Smart v. City of Wichita,</i> No. 14-2111-JPO, 2018 WL 3744063 (D. Kan. Aug. 7, 2018).....	4
<i>Taylor v. Riojas,</i> 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	12, 13
<i>Thompson v. Clark,</i> No. 14-CV-7349, 2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. June 26, 2018).....	4, 13
<i>United States v. Garcia-Hernandez,</i> 659 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>United States v. Warshak,</i> 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Vazquez v. Cnty. of Kern,</i> 949 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Vega v. Semple,</i> 963 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Ventura v. Rutledge,</i> 398 F. Supp. 3d 682 (E.D. Cal. 2019)	4
<i>W. Virginia Div. of Corr. v. P.R.,</i> No. 18-0705, 2019 WL 6247748 (W. Va. Nov. 22, 2019).....	7
<i>Williams v. Sec'y Dep't Corr.,</i> 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson,</i> 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	8
--	---

Other Authorities

Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	7
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987).....	9
Charles R. Wilson, “Location, Location, Location”: <i>Recent Developments in the Qualified Immunity Defense</i> , N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 445 (2000).....	5
Emily Ekins, <i>Poll: 63% of Americans Favor Eliminating Qualified Immunity for Police</i> , Cato Institute (July 16, 2020)	4
Emma Tucker, <i>States Tackling “Qualified Immunity” for Police as Congress Squabbles Over the Issue</i> , CNN (April 23, 2021).....	4
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010)	9
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018)	4
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Boldest Lie</i> , U. Chi. L. Rev. 605 (2021)	6
Stephen R. Reinhardt, <i>The Demise of Habeas Corpus and the Rise of Qualified Immunity</i> , 113 Mich. L. Rev. 1219 (2015).....	20
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018).....	4, 9
